cannot be relied upon and that restatement of such previously issued financial statements is required.  The Audit Committee of the Board of
Directors ("Audit Committee") concurred with this determination.  The adjustments reflected in this Form 10-Q/A primarily relate to the
computation and application of foreign tax credits and reduce the tax deposit asset by $65 million, increase deferred income tax assets by $17
million, and, as a result of the cumulative additional income tax expense to be recorded for the restated periods, reduce retained earnings and
stockholders' equity by $48 million as of January 1, 1996 and for previously reported periods affected through June 30, 2004.  The restatement
does not affect the previously reported results of operations for any period subsequent to December 31, 1995.  The following table reflects the
impact of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2003 and June 30, 2004:

Edgar Filing: HERCULES INC - Form 10-Q/A

(Dollars in millions)   19

(Dollars in millions)

Previously
Reported

As
Restated

Net Increase
(Decrease)

As of December 31, 2003:
   Deferred income taxes (non-current asset) $   27 $   44 $   17
   Other assets (tax deposits) 530 465 (65)
   Total assets 2,759 2,711 (48)
   Retained earnings 1,543 1,495 (48)
   Total stockholders equity 59 11 (48)
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $   2,759 $   2,711 $   (48)
As of June 30, 2004:
   Deferred income taxes (non-current asset) $   25 $   42 $   17
   Other assets (tax deposits) 501 436 (65)
   Total assets 2,724 2,676 (48)
   Retained earnings 1,573 1,525 (48)
   Total stockholders equity 81 33 (48)
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $   2,724 $   2,676 $   (48)
20.   Financial Information of Guarantor Subsidiaries

   The following condensed consolidating financial information for the Company presents the financial information of Hercules, the
guarantor subsidiaries and the non-guarantor subsidiaries based on the Company's understanding of the Securities and Exchange Commission's
interpretation and application of Rule 3-10 under the Securities and Exchange Commission's Regulation S-X.  The financial information may not
necessarily be indicative of results of operations or financial position had the guarantor subsidiaries or non-guarantor subsidiaries operated as